## AGENDA BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS CITY OF BOWLING GREEN, KENTUCKY REGULAR MEETING - CITY HALL

September 18, 2007, 7:00 p.m.

CALL TO ORDER

INVOCATION/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

**ROLL CALL** 

PUBLIC HEARING The purpose of this public hearing is to obtain comments from

citizens regarding the proposed 2007 property tax rates.

OPERATION P.R.I.D.E. AWARDS

CITY MANAGER COMMENTS

APPROVAL OF MINUTES Regular Meeting September 4, 2007

**PUBLIC COMMENTS** 

**CONSENT AGENDA:** 

1. Municipal Order No. 2007 - 284 Municipal Order authorizing the acceptance of a grant from the

U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance for Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) funds in the amount of \$26,456.50

(Filed 09/11/2007, 8:35 a.m.)

2. Municipal Order No. 2007 – 285 Municipal Order approving and authorizing out-of-town travel

expenses for Mayor Elaine N. Walker to attend the Governor's Local Issues Conference, Policy and Local Defense Committee meeting and Executive and Legislative Committee meetings for the City of Bowling Green in Louisville, Kentucky (Filed

09/06/2007, 3:45 p.m.)

## **REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION:**

3. Ordinance No. BG2007 - 37 (Second Reading)

ORDINANCE AMENDING CODE OF ORDINANCES

Ordinance amending Chapter 13 (Health) of the City of Bowling Green Code of Ordinances regulating smoking in public places and work places, establishing civil fines for the violation of this

ordinance and establishing enforcement procedures

## (Agenda-September 18, 2007)

- 4. Municipal Order No. 2007 286 Municipal Order approving the probationary appointments of Melinda F. Turnham and Elester Gardner to the position of Custodian in the Parks and Recreation Department (Filed 09/12/2007, 1:40 p.m.)
- 5. Municipal Order No. 2007 287 Municipal Order approving the probationary appointment of April N. Cosby to the position of Staff Accountant in the Finance Department (Filed 09/12/2007, 1:40 p.m.)
- 6. Municipal Order No. 2007 288 Municipal Order approving the probationary appointments of Kevin Greathouse, Jeffery Salings and Michael West to the position of Laborer II in the Public Works Department (Filed 09/12/2007, 1:40 p.m.)
- 7. Municipal Order No. 2007 289 Municipal Order approving the promotion of Emilee Istre to the position of Systems Analyst in the Information Technology Department (Filed 09/12/2007, 1:40 p.m.)
- 8. Municipal Order No. 2007 290 Municipal Order approving the promotion of Roy Basham, Jr. to the position of Operations and Maintenance Technician II in the Public Works Department, Operations Division (Filed 09/12/2007, 1:40 p.m.)
- 9. Municipal Order No. 2007 291 Municipal Order authorizing and accepting Bid #2008-02 for American Power Conversion hardware from Ocean Computer Group of Ocean, New Jersey, R & S Electric of Bowling Green, Kentucky and Industrial Electrical Contractors, LLC of Bowling Green, Kentucky in the total amount of \$135,744 (Filed 09/06/2007, 4:00 p.m.)
- 10. Municipal Order No. 2007 292 Municipal Order authorizing and accepting Bid #2008-10 for Police Department ammunition from Craig's Firearm Supply, Inc. of Knoxville, Tennessee and Lawmen's and Shooters' Supply, Inc. of Bowling Green, Kentucky in the total amount of \$33,604.65 (Filed 09/12/2007, 8:00 a.m.)
- 11. Ordinance No. BG2007 42 ORDINANCE RELATING TO PROPERTY TAX RATES

  (First Reading) Ordinance setting 2007 property tax rates, franchise tax rates and improvement assessment rates, and setting forth guidelines for payment, penalty and interest (Filed 09/11/2007, 10:00 a.m.)

(Agenda-September 18, 2007)

12. Municipal Order No. 2007 – 293

Municipal Order authorizing the purchase of savings bonds from US Bank of Bowling Green, Kentucky in the amount of \$91,750 for the Safety Compliance Incentive Program, and distribution of the savings bonds to qualifying employees (Filed 08/30/2007, 4:05 p.m.)

13. Municipal Order No. 2007 - 294

Municipal Order authorizing and ordering condemnation of portions of property belonging to Karl Crandall and James W. Smith located at 985 Lovers Lane, Mr. and Mrs. Edward C. Wilbanks located at 1115 Lovers Lane, and Mr. and Mrs. Wendell J. Booth and Mr. and Mrs. Richard D. Booth located at 1101 Lovers Lane on behalf of the Bowling Green Municipal Utilities Board for necessary easements for relocation of existing utilities to underground facilities due to the Kentucky Department of Transportation's planned widening of Loves Lane (Filed 09/12/2007, 9:30 a.m.)

14. Resolution No. 2007 - 5

Resolution of the City of Bowling Green expressing concern regarding adequacy of water supply and requesting water level study of Barren River Lake (Filed 09/10/2007, 7:30 a.m.)

**NEXT SCHEDULED MEETING** 

October 2, 2007

**ADJOURNMENT**